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Joseph D. Frank 
Reed A. Heiligman 
FRANK/GECKER LLP 
325 North LaSalle Street, Suite 625 
Chicago, Illinois  60654 
Phone: (312) 276-1400 
Fax: (312) 276-0035 
COUNSEL FOR BOTTLING GROUP, LLC d/b/a THE PEPSI BOTTLING GROUP 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 

FORT WORTH DIVISION 

In re: 
 
PILGRIM’S PRIDE CORPORATION, et al., 
 
    Debtors. 

§
§
§
§
§

Chapter 11 
 
 
Case No. 08-45664 (DML) 
(Jointly Administered) 

NOTICE OF COMPLIANCE 
WITH SECTION 503(B)(9) PROCEDURES ORDER 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on February 27, 2009, in compliance with the Court’s 

Order establishing procedures for resolving claims relating to goods received within twenty (20) 

days prior to the petition date [Docket No. 412] (the “Order”), Bottling Group, LLC d/b/a The 

Pepsi Bottling Group (“PBG”) provided the information required by the terms of the Order to the 

parties specified therein.  A copy of PBG’s Request for Payment of Administrative Expense 

Claim Pursuant to 121 U.S.C. §§ 503(b)(9) and 507(a)(2) is attached hereto as Exhibit A. 

Dated:  March 2, 2009    FRANK/GECKER LLP 

By:  /s/ Joseph D. Frank   
 Joseph D. Frank, IL # 6216085 
 Reed A. Heiligman, IL # 6294312 
 Counsel for Bottling Group, LLC  

d/b/a The Pepsi Bottling Group 
Joseph D. Frank 
Reed A. Heiligman 
FRANK/GECKER LLP 
325 North LaSalle Street, Suite 625 
Chicago, Illinois  60654 
Phone: (312) 276-1400 
Fax: (312) 276-0035 
jfrank@fgllp.com; rheiligman@fgllp.com 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

The undersigned attorney states that on March 2, 2009, a copy of the foregoing Notice of 

Compliance with Section 503(b)(9) Procedures Order was filed electronically.  Notice of this 

filing will be sent to all parties on the Court’s Electronic Mail Notice List, a copy of which is 

attached hereto, by operation of the Court’s CM/ECF system.  In addition, copies were served 

via first class mail, postage prepaid, upon the parties listed below: 

Gary T. Holtzer 
Russell Brooks 

WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES, LLP 
767 Fifth Avenue 

New York, New York  10153 
Telephone:  (212) 310-8000 
Facsimile:  (212)-310-8007 

Martin A. Sosland  
Stephen A. Youngman 

WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES, LLP 
200 Crescent Court, Suite 300 

Dallas, Texas  75201 
Telephone:  (212) 746-7700 
Facsimile:  (214) 746-7777 
martin.sosland@weil.com; 

stephen.youngman@weil.com 

Jonathan Irvin Levin 
Paul N. Silverstein 

ANDREWS & KURTH LLP  
450 Lexington Avenue, 15th Floor 

New York, New York  10017 
Telephone:  (212) 850-2816 
Facsimile:  (212) 850-2929 

jlevin@akllp.com; 
paulsilverstein@andrewskurth.com 

Jason S. Brookner 
ANDREWS & KURTH LLP  

1717 Main Street 
Suite 3700 

Dallas, Texas  752010035 
Telephone:  (214) 659-4457 
Facsimile:  (214) 659-4829 

jbrookner@akllp.com 

Lisa Laura Lambert 
OFFICE OF THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE 

1100 Commerce Street 
Room 976 

Dallas, Texas  75242-0035 
Telephone:  (214) 767-8967 ext. 226 

Facsimile:  (214) 767-8971 
lisa.l.lambert@usdoj.gov 

 

By:     /s/ Joseph D. Frank  
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Mailing Information for Case 08-45664-dml11 

Electronic Mail Notice List 

The following is the list of parties who are currently on the list to receive e-mail 
notice/service for this case.  

• Ann E. Acker     Acker@chapman.com  
• Hirtzan Joseph Acosta     joseph.acosta@hsblaw.com, 

wanda.nelson@hsblaw.com  
• David George Aelvoet     sanantonio.bankruptcy@publicans.com  
• David C. Aisenberg     daisenberg@lcra.com  
• Bruce W. Akerly     brucea@bellnunnally.com, 

ecffiling@bellnunnally.com;lindadt@bellnunnally.com;heatherj@bellnunnally.co
m  

• James Edward Albertelli     simone@albertellilaw.com  
• Andrews & Kurth      
• Zachery Z Annable     zannable@coxsmith.com, mandrews@coxsmith.com  
• Keith Miles Aurzada     keith.aurzada@bryancave.com, 

lupe.rojas@bryancave.com;matt.pearce@bryancave.com  
• Patrick H. Autry     pautry@texastriallaw.com, waspcreek@gmail.com  
• Baker & McKenzie, LLP      
• Elizabeth Banda     ebanda@pbfcm.com, kwilliams@pbfcm.com  
• David M. Banker     dbanker@lowenstein.com, 

bnathan@lowenstein.com;jprol@lowenstein.com;slevine@lowenstein.com;wjung
@lowenstein.com  

• George H. Barber     ecf@krcl.com, gbarber@krcl.com  
• Molly W. Bartholow     mba146@airmail.net, 

joe@bbbankruptcy.com;BBECF@bbbankruptcy.com  
• Tab Beall     tbeall@pbfcm.com, tylbkc@pbfcm.com  
• David M. Bennett     david.bennett@tklaw.com, bankruptcy@tklaw.com  
• Wanda Borges     borgeslawfirm@aol.com  
• Robert J. Bothe     rbothe@mcgrathnorth.com, dmcmanis@mcgrathnorth.com  
• Jason Neal Bramlett     jbramlett@fec.net  
• Michael V. Brodarick     mbrodarick@lloydmc.com  
• Jason S. Brookner     jbrookner@akllp.com, marymorman@andrewskurth.com  
• Shawn Kevin Brown     sbrown@wgblawfirm.com  
• Mark Browning     bk-mbrowning@oag.state.tx.us, 

sherri.simpson@oag.state.tx.us  
• Stephen Paul Bussman     sbussman@payne.twcbc.com  
• Henry A. Callaway     hcallaway@handarendall.com  
• George B. Cauthen     george.cauthen@nelsonmullins.com, 

jody.bedenbaugh@nelsonmullins.com;mary.wilkinson@nelsonmullins.com;broo
k.wright@nelsonmullins.com  

• Lawrence Chek     lchek@hunton.com  
• Tiffany Strelow Cobb     tscobb@vorys.com, cdfricke@vorys.com  
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• Charles M. Cobbe     cacpc@campbell-cobbe.com  
• Perry J. Cockerell     pcockerell@canteyhanger.com, nstarr@canteyhanger.com  
• James Grady Curenton     jim_jcl@bellsouth.net  
• Stephanie Diane Curtis     scurtis@curtislaw.net  
• Sarah Brooke Davis     sdavis@bmpllp.com  
• Scott Mark DeWolf     sdewolf@romclawyers.com, 

jdale@romclawyers.com;doler@romclawyers.com;wohl@rhmlawyers.com  
• Andrew J. Decker     decklaw@windstream.net, andrewjdecker@windstream.net  
• Deborah Rose Deitsch-Perez     ddp@lhlaw.net, 

cdm@lhlaw.net;jid@lhlaw.net;rep@lhlaw.net  
• Sanford Ross Denison     denison@baabdenison.com  
• John P. Dillman     houston_bankruptcy@publicans.com  
• Andrea L. Ducayet     ducayet@sbep-law.com  
• Jay H. Dushkin     jay@jaydushkin.com  
• Michael L. Edwards     mleclo@bellsouth.net  
• Dulan D. Elder     delder@richards-elder.com  
• David Ellerbe     dellerbe@neliganlaw.com  
• Bryan L. Elwood     elwoodb@gtlaw.com  
• Andrew F. Emerson     aemerson@emerson-law.com, mislas@emerson-law.com  
• Scott W. Everett     scott.everett@haynesboone.com  
• Stephen John Fearon     stephen@sfclasslaw.com  
• Mark Stuart Finkelstein     mfinkelstein@smfs.com, sgrimm@smfs.com  
• Steven B. Flancher     flanchers@michigan.gov  
• J. Robert Forshey     jrf@forsheyprostok.com, 

lvarner@forsheyprostok.com;calendar@forsheyprostok.com;lbreedlove@forshey
prostok.com  

• Joseph D. Frank     jfrank@fgllp.com, 
ccarpenter@fgllp.com;rheiligman@fgllp.com  

• Robert P. Franke     robert.franke@strasburger.com  
• Kenneth O. Fritz     fritz_ken@mail.chattanooga.gov  
• Susan R. Fuertes     bnkatty@aldine.k12.tx.us  
• Josephine Garrett     filing@jgarrettlaw.com  
• Amanda M. Gibbs     agibbs@reinhartlaw.com  
• Hal Keith Gillespie     hkg@grwlawfirm.com, 

josephgillespie@grwlawfirm.com;drichard@grwlawfirm.com;djury@usw.org;tci
antra@cwsny.com  

• Ronald Eric Gold     rgold@fbtlaw.com, kgrubbs@fbtlaw.com  
• Stephen A. Goodwin     sgoodwin@ccsb.com  
• James H. Greer     jgreer@keygreer.com, honiejo@keygreer.com  
• John T. Gregg     jgregg@btlaw.com  
• Melissa S. Hayward     mhayward@lockelord.com  
• Charles Brackett Hendricks     chuckh@chfirm.com  
• Susan B. Hersh     susan@susanbhershpc.com, she261@airmail.net  
• Jessica L. Hickford     jhickford@wkpz.com  
• Ted W. Hight     thight@tokn.com  
• Robert L. Holladay     robert.holladay@youngwilliams.com  
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• William S. Hommel     bhommel@hommelfirm.com, 
smiller@hommelfirm.com;smclaughlin@hommelfirm.com  

• S. Ault Hootsell     hootsela@phelps.com, crombiet@phelps.com  
• Jonathan L. Howell     jhowell@munsch.com  
• Clifton R. Jessup     jessupc@gtlaw.com  
• John Robert Jones     jjones@bickerstaff.com, jrjoneslaw@aol.com  
• Robert J. Jud     rjjud@jonesday.com  
• Alan Harry Katz     alan.katz@alum.mit.edu  
• Aaron Michael Kaufman     akaufman@coxsmith.com, aseifert@coxsmith.com  
• Edwin Paul Keiffer     pkeiffer@wgblawfirm.com  
• Karen Lynn Kellett     kkellett@kellettlaw.com, igotnotices@kellettlaw.com  
• William B. Kingman     bkingman@kingmanlaw.com, mavilla@kingmanlaw.com  
• Robert Klyman     robert.klyman@lw.com, kathryn.bowman@lw.com  
• Phillip L. Lamberson     plamberson@winstead.com  
• Lisa Laura Lambert     lisa.l.lambert@usdoj.gov  
• Rick L. Lambert     rlambert@slslaw.net, 

abranch@slslaw.net;smerani@slslaw.net  
• Keith A. Langley     klangley@lwhllp.com, tbarrera@lwhllp.com  
• Charles E. Lauffer     crystall@rllawfirm.net  
• Ernest A. Laun     elaw@airmail.net  
• Jonathan Irvin Levine     jlevine@akllp.com  
• Eric A. Liepins     eric@ealpc.com, martha@ealpc.com  
• Lloyd A. Lim     llim@lockeliddell.com  
• Julie Ann Linares     jlinares@linareslawfirm.com  
• Kevin M. Lippman     klippman@munsch.com  
• Gregory A. Lowry     glowry@lockeliddell.com  
• Meri C. Maguire     mmaguire@smfs.com, merichang@gmail.com  
• John A. Majors     jam@morganandpottinger.com, 

acarey@morganandpottinger.com  
• Joe E. Marshall     jmarshall@munsch.com  
• Joshua Paine Martin     josh.martin@alston.com, chelsea.smith@alston.com  
• Richard M. Maseles     ndtx@dor.mo.gov  
• Lyndel Anne Mason     lmason@chfirm.com  
• Timothy Dwayne Matheny     tdmatheny@fordnassen.com  
• Daniel P. Mazo     dpm@curtinheefner.com, rsz@curtinheefner.com  
• John Michael McBride     enotices@mcbridelegal.com, 

creeves@mcbridelegal.com  
• Julie Johnson McLean     juliemclean@davisbrownlaw.com  
• Robert Milbank     rmilbank@cypressmail.com  
• Kathleen M. Miller     kmiller@skfdelaware.com  
• Russell W. Mills     rmills@hhdulaw.com, 

dpehnert@hhdulaw.com;jkatz@hhdulaw.com;jvaughn@hhdulaw.com  
• Jesse T. Moore     jtmoore@hunton.com  
• Weldon L. Moore     wmoore@csmlaw.net  
• Daniel I. Morenoff     dan.morenoff@klgates.com  
• Jeffrey T. Myers     jmyrssclaw@aol.com, hmelaw@aol.com  
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• R. Joseph Naus     rjnaus@wwmlaw.com, gbrown@wwmlaw.com  
• St. Clair Newbern     filing@newbernlawoffice.com, 

autonotices@newbernlawoffice.com  
• Neil J. Orleans     neilo@gucl.com  
• T. Lawrence Palmer     lpalmer@attorneygeneral.gov, 

agrice@attorneygeneral.gov  
• Heather J. Panko     panko@sbep-law.com  
• David William Parham     david.w.parham@bakernet.com  
• Glen Patrick     glenepatrick@suddenlinkmail.com  
• Bradley J. Patten     bpatten@sgwmfirm.com  
• Marc S. Pfeuffer     pfeuffer.marc@pbgc.gov, efile@pbgc.gov  
• Brandon Scot Pierce     spierce@belaw.com, 

ktuck@belaw.com;perduebkbackup@yahoo.com  
• Dana S. Plon     dplon@sirlinlaw.com  
• Joseph F. Postnikoff     jpostnikoff@gpaplaw.com, bknotices@gpaplaw.com  
• Jeff P. Prostok     jpp@forsheyprostok.com, 

lbreedlove@forsheyprostok.com;calendar@forsheyprostok.com  
• Eric T. Ray     eray@balch.com  
• Thomas Eason Ray     tray@raylegal.com, brooke@sampleslaw.com  
• Peter Michael Reed     

dgibson@mvbalaw.com;danielle.goff@mvbalaw.com;kmorriss@mvbalaw.com  
• Cynthia Johnson Rerko     cjrerko@swbell.net, rerko2@swbell.net  
• Robert G. Richardson     rrichardson@jw.com, vnelson@jw.com;tsalter@jw.com  
• Scott A. Ritcheson     andreah@rllawfirm.net, 

scottr@rllawfirm.net;mistyb@rllawfirm.net  
• Kimberly Joan Robinson     kim.robinson@bfkn.com  
• Clarke Viron Rogers     crogers@forsheyprostok.com, 

cbennett@forsheyprostok.com;calendar@forsheyprostok.com  
• Edward L. Rothberg     erothberg@wkpz.com  
• Michael David Rubenstein     mdrubenstein@liskow.com, 

fhernandez@liskow.com  
• Diane W. Sanders     austin.bankruptcy@publicans.com  
• Sidney H. Scheinberg     sid@gpm-law.com, 

sidscheinberg@sbcglobal.net;;swu@gpm-law.com;;ccooper@gpm-law.com  
• Elliot D. Schuler     elliot.d.schuler@bakernet.com  
• Jason R. Searcy     jrspc@jrsearcylaw.com, jsearcy@jrsearcylaw.com  
• Joshua P. Searcy     joshsearcy@jrsearcylaw.com, jrspc@jrsearcylaw.com  
• Henry F. Sewell     hsewell@mckennalong.com  
• Paige N. Shelton     pshelton@cwlaw.com  
• Joseph E. Shickich     jshickich@riddellwilliams.com  
• William L. Siegel     bsiegel@cowlesthompson.com  
• Tammy E. Silvas     silvasrush@gmail.com  
• John C. Sims     skhandw@nts-online.net  
• Claude D. Smith     claude@campbell-cobbe.com, cacpc@campbell-cobbe.com  
• Kristofor D. Sodergren     ksodergren@rosenharwood.com  
• Shuman Sohrn     ssohrn@seyfarth.com  
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• Owen M. Sonik     osonik@pbfcm.com  
• James E. Sorenson     jsorenson@wggdlaw.com  
• Martin A. Sosland     martin.sosland@weil.com, 

lyle.bartram@weil.com;evonne.mcgee@weil.com  
• Howard Marc Spector     hspector@howardmarcspector.com, 

hrogers@howardmarcspector.com  
• Charles F. Speer     cspeer@speerlawfirm.com  
• Marvin E. Sprouse     msprouse@jw.com, ccthomas@jw.com;kgradney@jw.com  
• Jerrell Keith Stanley     kstanley@fairchildlawfirm.com  
• Larry N. Stopol     lstopol@levystopol.com  
• Louis R. Strubeck     lstrubeck@fulbright.com  
• Patrick D. Sullivan     sullivan@hooverslovacek.com  
• J. Michael Sutherland     msutherland@ccsb.com  
• Robert Swajkos     rsz@curtinheefner.com  
• TXU Energy Retail Company, LP     sholmes@hunton.com  
• Clay M. Taylor     clay_taylor@khh.com, josh.osborne@khh.com  
• Charles S. Trantham     ctrantham@sandtlaw.com  
• Andrew R. Turner     aturner@cwlaw.com  
• UST U.S. Trustee     ustpregion06.da.ecf@usdoj.gov, albert.loftus@usdoj.gov  
• Lynnette R. Warman     lwarman@hunton.com  
• Elizabeth Weller     dallas.bankruptcy@publicans.com  
• Wells Fargo Financial Leasing, Inc.     joseph.acosta@hsblaw.com  
• David B. Wheeler     davidwheeler@mvalaw.com  
• Bruce H. White     whiteb@gtlaw.com  
• Nicholas W. Whittenburg     nwhittenburg@millermartin.com  
• Samuel Conrad Wisotzkey     swisotzkey@kmksc.com, kmksc@kmksc.com  
• Douglas Mathew Wolfe     dwolfe@asmcapital.com  
• William Chris Wolffarth     cwolffarth@shacklaw.net  
• David L. Woods     dwoods@mcslaw.com  
• Stephen A. Youngman     stephen.youngman@weil.com, 

martin.sosland@weil.com;lyle.bartram@weil.com;melanie.gray@weil.com;victor
ia.vron@weil.com;PFatolahzadeh@kccllc.com  

• Gregory M. Zarin     gzarin@krcl.com, ecf@krcl.com 
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